WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

- WALLENSTEIN

By EMB MFG INC.

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On - NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 - Fax: (519) 699-4146
www.wallensteinequipment.com

WE230 Trailer Log Splitter
Parts Manual

Starting with S/N’s 150381 and on

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance 20641800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616
Rev # 300616




20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct OEM parts are essential to
prolonging the life of your EMB product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.wallensteinequipment.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YQOU” for information on
a local dealer.

Poge 20of 15 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 300616



20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Table of Contents Page

[T 1 B L] { o [V 1= TSR 4
Hydraulic Fitting TOrque .........uueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 5
Wheel LU TOrQUE.........coiiiieeeeccceeeereeeeeenneeeeeeeeeeeesnnanennnnnns 5
Main Frame Assembly .........cccooeeervrrreeeeiiiiericrrrneeeeeeeeeeen. 6
(@4Y] 119 To [T 2N 31 1] o] |2 7
Hitch and Tongue Assembly ..............ccuueeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeennnee 8
Tank Assembly.........coouiieiiiiiiiiieiiiereeecreeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeees 9
Hub Assembly .........oeeeeeeememeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneneeeeeeeeeeennnes 10
Engine and Pump Assembly .............ccoueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenns 10
(@4 119 To [T @ -X37=T 1 1] o] V20U 11
Valve Assembly.........oo e 11
2156209 Service Kits .......ccceeveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceecccceeeeeeeeee, 12
Hydraulic Hose List .........ceiiiiiiiiicccceeeeeereetvecceeeeeeeeee 12
Hydraulic Schematic.........ccoouirmiriiiiiiiiiinrecccceeeeeeeee 13
Label Layoul.........cceeeeeecccceeeereeeeeeeeee e eeeeeees 14
ACCESSOMES ...ttt eeee e e e e e e e eeeeeeeees 15

Maintenance should be performed by
trained personnel only.

~

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance

J

Page 30f15 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 300616



20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Bolt Torque |

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Torque*

Bolt
Diamter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8

CHECKING BOLT TORQUE "A" | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft)

The tables shown below give correct

torque values for various bolts and 1/4" 8 6 12 9 17 12
capscrews. Tighten all bolts to the 5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27
torques specified in chart unless oth- -
erwise noted. Check tightness of bolts 3/8 27 20 45 33 63 45
periodically, using bolt torque chart as a 7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75
guide. Replace hardware with the same "
atrengih bolt 1/2 61 45 | 110 | 80 | 155 [ 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165
5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220

3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400

7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650

1" 345 225 850 630 | 1320 | 970
SAE-2 SAE-5 SAE-8

e 0 @ &

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque*
Torque figures indicated above are valid Dla"mtjter 8.8 10.9
for non-greased or non-oiled threads A (N_m) (|b-ft) (N.m) (|b-ft)
and heads unless otherwise specified.
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or M3 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.3
I therwi ified i
e e o e e [_M4 3 | 22 | 45 | 33
ments, increase torque values by 5%. M5 6 4 9 7
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews M6 10 / 15 11
are identified by their head markings. M8 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 3675 2710

_\L "‘\
) [/
e © ©

Page 4 0f 15 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 300616




20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Hydraulic Fitting Torque |

Tightening Flare Type Tube Fittings =
Tube Nut Size Torque Recommended
1. Check flare and flare seat for defects Size Across Values Turns To Tighten
that might cause leakage. oD Flats (After Finger
Tightening)
2. Align tube with fitting before tighten- . .
ing. (in.) (in.) (N.m) (Ib-ft) (Flats) (Turn)
3. Lubricate connection and hand 3/16 7716 8 6 1 1/6
tighten swivel nut until snug. 1/4 9/16 12 9 1 1/6
5/16 5/8 16 12 1 1/6
4. To prevent twisting the tube(s), use 3/8 11/16 24 18 1 1/6
two wrenches. Place one wrench 172 7/8 46 34 1 1/6
on the connector body and with the 5/8 1 62 46 1 1/6
second tighten the swivel nut to the 3/4 1-1/4 102 75 3/4 1/8
torque shown. 7/8 1-3/8 122 90 3/4 1/8

Wheel Lug Torque

The torque values shown are based on
lubricated connections as in reassembly.

It is extremely important safety procedure to apply .
and maintain proper wheel mounting torque on your Wheel Torque Requirements
trailer axle. Torque wrenches are the best method to Torque
assure the proper amount of torque is being applied | Wheel Size |  Unit 1st Stage | 2nd Stage | 3rd Stage
to a fastener. . ft-lbs 12-20 30-35 45 - 55
8 Nm 16 - 26 39-455 58.5-71.5
Wheel lugs should be torqued before first road use ftlbs 50 - 55 35-40 50-60
and after each wheel removal. Check and re torque 12" Nml 26-325 455 - 52 65 - 78
after the first 16Km (10 miles), 40Km (25 miles), : :
and again at 80Km (50 miles). Check periodically 13" ft-lbs|  20-25 35-40 50 - 60
thereafter. Nm 26 - 32.5 455-52 65-78
. ft-lbs| 20-25 50 - 60 90 - 120
Note: Wheel lugs must be applied and maintained 14 Nml| 26-325 65-78 117 - 156
at the proper torque Ieve_ls to prevent loose whegls, sl 20 - 25 50 - 60 90 - 120
broken studs, and possible dangerous separation 15" Nml 26-325 65 - 78 117 - 156
of wheels from your axle. i
. ft-lbs| 20-25 50 - 60 90 - 120
«  Startalllugs by hand to prevent cross threading. 16 Nm( 26 -32.5 65-78 117 - 156
+ Tighten lugs in sequence, per wheel lug torque
sequence chart.
* Thetightening of the fasteners should be donein L ] !
stages. Following the recommended sequence, a 3 8
tighten fasteners per wheel torque requirements 4 3
chart.
4
2 5
2 2
4 BOLT 5 BOLT 6 BOLT 8 BOLT

Wheel Lug Torque Sequence

Page 5 of 15

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 300616




WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616

80 d ‘Bnid 19%008S Z61157#
:ureiq Yuey onnespAH Yim s|8pojy uQ

SSY/ jue] 893

.G X onsdiqg bnid pajusp | Z0vSsZ
JF/L-1 X ONS/E }log ebewse] | z¢£79/7
ONZ/L ‘N OO XeH | 1622/Z
ONS/E ‘NN 00T XeH | 1£22/Z
ON9L/G NN ¥00T XeH | 122z/zZ

J X ONZ/L ‘Hog XeH | 0v§L.Z
W2/L-L X ONOL/G ‘Hog XeH | §LZL.Z
uonduasaq | "oN Med | al W09

—| N |IF|O|©O|r~

A,Ssy anjep 993

Alquiassy awbi4 Uulbw

Rev # 300616

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 6 of 15



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616

) 8080 Xdd X diN ‘06 MoQ3 | 1€€16Z 62
9 .2 X ONZ/| ‘Hlog abelied | 66z9/7 8z
! ONZ/L INNOOTXeH | 1522/7 12
4 ONS/E INNNOOTXeH | 1£22/7 9
4 ON9L/G INN YO XeH | 1222/Z 14
z W& XONZ/L WogxeH | 0£51/7 ¥z
z W0/VL XONZ/L Nog XeH | G1G1/Z [¥4
! WL XONS/E Nog XeH | Gzeliz 44
! JI-L X ONS/E Nog xeH | ZIEbizZ 1z
| [.£90" X.2/L-2 X A0 .2/ Bunds X3 | v0glez 0z
! alppes Jepulhd | 9517902 6l
! ajeld dwed pueo | £957902 8l
! yore1 | $2517902 Ll
z qqo ‘Jeoeds Uiyl | Z15T15902 9l
z qqi9 190eds | 1577902 Gl
z 9919 | 605717902 vl
! Z/V-L X pg x v 18pulihd | 10101102 ¢l
Z dweo esoH ejbuis | 82171109 Zl
! peg JaJI|dS ulely ‘JusWwpiB | Z0EMEBOZ L
! abpap Bumds uswpep | 0SMFI0Z 0L
J5) uonduosaq | ‘oN Med | al NOS
Alquiassy JapullAd

Rev # 300616

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 7 of 15



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616

z dwey) 8soH 8[buIS | 82174109
z| deusuymmuz x,p/l ‘ueyd Alejes | £0£z6Z
¥ .8/€ ‘18ysepm Iv's 1117
Z ONZ/L ‘NN %207 X8H 16227
¢ ONS/E ‘NN %207 X8H \£22./7
z ONIL/G ‘NN %207 X8H 12227
Z L XONZ/L YogxeH | 0e51.Z
¢ £ XONS/E Hog xeH | 0eelszZ
! W2/L-C X,8/€ ‘uld Yoo deus | zeyelz
l b7 | 5/5717902
| [sq1006¢ X .2 X lleg .z 481dnog youH | ¥1916Z
I Juswpjap enbuo] | 91GMp902
! weag YopH | /1GMy902
Ko uonduasaqg "ON Med

Alqwiassy anbuo] pup YoJiH

Rev # 300616

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 8 of 15



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616

L Z1d4 ‘184 8jenoiped Y4 ¥G
| Hoys ,z/L-¢ ‘aqn [enuepy | £0596Z 85 L 802} d4 X diN ‘Wbess 122167 £g
| (.2/1-1) 91# VS ‘dweld 8soy L0v6.Z 15 Z LU0y 1e1110ds g7 8-08 % 10167 z5
l ON9L/S ‘NN %207 X8H V22217 95 Z [u} X.pU0p X 8910001 ‘ASSyY anH Jeip| | 202162 IS
! Zld4XZldiv ‘ded selid | 208567 Gg L Juswplopm yueL | Z0SMy90Z 05

[§T) uonduosaq | oN Med | alwog fp uonduosaq [ oN Med | alwog

Assy qnH 89g

Rev # 300616

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Alquiassy >up]

Page 9 of 15



20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Hub Assembly

BOM ID

Part No.

Description

223201

Roller Bearing, L44643 L44610

228301

Double Lip Seal, 1-1/4"

229201

Grease Fitting, MP02

272931

Lug Nut, 1/2NF

o|la|s|w[|—

291201

Hub, 1000Ibs x 4on4

===~

791801

Dust Cap, 1.98 Bore

Engine and Pump Assembly

Part No.

Description

<

246407

Shaft Coupling, LO75 x 7/16"

746408

Spider, LO75

246433

Shaft Coupling, LO75 x 7/8" w/ 3/16" Keyway|

746521

Key, 3/16" x 3/16" x 7/8"

246591

Woodruff Key, 3/32" x 1/2"

ZA7711

Subaru EA190V5003M, Rope

253201

Two-Stage Pump, 11GPM

o |N|o|a|s|w|Nd|=

214121

Set Screw, 5/16NC x 3/8"

751383

Elbow 90, MORB x FPX 0808

272221

Hex Lock Nut, 5/16NC

271255

Hex Bolt, 5/16NC x 5-1/2"

779401

Hose Clamp, SAE #16 (1-1/2")

BN TN [XC) SN [ 0] SN ) BN NS JRPY B N )

Page 10 of 15

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 300616




20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Cylinder Assembly

BOM ID

Part No.

Description

2011C1012

Rod, 1-1/2x 1

2011C1014

Barrel, 4"

P100-400SP

Piston, 4" Bore

G400-1508

Gland, 4" x 1-1/2"

SIES SIS ES

772276

Hex Lock Nut INF Grade 8

Valve Assembly

Description

Pipe Nipple, MP08 x 3"

BOM D | Part No.
1 251113
2 751331
3 256209

Elbow 90, MP x FPX 0808

Single Spool Valve, OC Tandem SCDK x 18GPM

Poge 11 of 15 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 300616



20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
7156209 Service Kits

SDC-HJ - Handle Kit

LS-RK - Kickout Ass'y w/spool |

|SF377 - Clevis Bracket

4 =

| 256209 Single Spool Valve - PLS50T4JRSHEMB1 |

Hydraulic Hose List |

Part Number [Description Qty Where Used
252305 1/2" Hose, MP08 x MP08 x 19" 1 WE230
252309 1/2" Hose, MP08 x MP08 x 67" 1 WE230
2064F503 1/2" Hose, MP08 x MP08 x 72" 1 WE230
2064F504 Suction Hose, 1" x 30" 1 WE230

Page 12 of 15 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 300616



20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Hydraulic Schematic |

\ 2011C101 Cylinder, 4" x 1-1/2" x 24"

zsza00 za [ e
i Ao

€@

I‘ 252407 223—32])1 Sro
30"(76cm)
T‘ﬁ-

Fitting Identification

755302 -
755301 Connection Type
NPT — National Pipe Thread
JIC — Tube Flare
A ORB - “O” Ring Boss
HB — Hose Barb
—\ Connection

Type

2064W502 %

AN Connection
G

Size

Poge 130f 15 Forthreaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 300616



20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Label Layout

294119 x 2

i
DA

www.embmfg.com
EMB MFG INC, 4144 BOOMER LINE,
ST CLEMENTS, ON NOB 2M0 CANADA

SERIAL  ##iit
momeEs

294428 x 2

Page 14 of 15 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 300616



20647800 WE230 RevC1 Parts Manual.300616

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Accessories |

Aerosol Touch-up Paint
Part No. Color
79011 Kubota Orange
79012 John Deere Green
79013 Bristol Green
29014 Ford Tractor Blue
79015 Red
79017 Gloss Black
79018 Granite Grey
79019 Caterpillar Yellow
29020 New Holland Blue

#4120 4-Way Wedge
#797801 Installation Instructions included

2064L562

2064L562

272231 g
O
@
276231

#2064A515 Plain Fender Kit

WALLENSTEIN

WE220 & WE230
WOODSPLITTERS

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

FRT MR T1

Z97059

\WALLENSTEIN|

TRAILER WOODSPLITTER
MODEL WE230

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Please review and understand the |
|operators manual before attempting|
to operate this machinery. |

EMB MANUFACTURING INC.

4144 BOOMER LINE
ST. CLEMENTS, ON
NOB 2M0 CANADA
PH: (519) 699-9283
FAX: (519) 699-4146

297502

#Z97059 #297502
TRAILER WOODSPLITTER OPERATOR'S
MANUAL

Available as downloads at
www.wallensteinequipment.com

Page 15 of 15 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 300616



	Bolt Torque
	Hydraulic Fitting Torque
	Wheel Lug Torque
	Main Frame Assembly
	Cylinder Assembly
	Hitch and Tongue Assembly
	Tank Assembly
	Hub Assembly 
	Engine and Pump Assembly
	Cylinder Assembly
	Valve Assembly
	Z56209 Service Kits
	Hydraulic Hose List
	Hydraulic Schematic
	Label Layout
	Accessories

